

No. 13-620

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BURBANK,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGELO DAHLIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. MORGUESS, *Counsel of Record*
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL A. MORGUESS
1440 North Harbor Boulevard, Suite 900
Fullerton, CA 92835
(714) 680-9115
mmorguess@gmail.com

SCOTT MICHELMAN
SCOTT L. NELSON
ANDREW D. SELBST
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

January 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Question Whether Dahlia Engaged In Official-Duty Speech Does Not Merit Review.....	6
A. Burbank’s Primary Argument That The Court Of Appeals Misapplied State Law Does Not Present A Federal Question.....	6
B. The Circuits Are Not Divided Regarding The Proper Application Of <i>Garcetti</i>	7
C. A Special Rule Treating Police Officers Differently From Other Public Employees Is Unjustified	13
II. No Circuit Split Exists Over Whether Paid Administrative Leave May Constitute Adverse Action, And This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle For Addressing That Issue	14
III. Review Is Inappropriate Because Of The Preliminary Posture Of The Case	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alhambra Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Alhambra Police Department,</i> 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<i>Bianchi v. Chrzanowski,</i> No. 13-498 (pet. filed Oct. 18, 2013)	11
<i>Bowie v. Maddox,</i> 653 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy,</i> 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland,</i> 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	2, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Charles v. Grief,</i> 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Deutsch v. Jordan,</i> 618 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	1, 7
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey,</i> 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	13

<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 734 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2013)	9, 12
<i>Haddon v. Executive Residence at the White House</i> , 313 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	6
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 14
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , No. 13-483 (pet. filed Oct. 15, 2013, cert. granted Jan. 17, 2014)	11, 12
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Finance Services Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Nichols v. Southern Illinois University- Edwardsville</i> , 510 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Peltier v. United States</i> , 388 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Pucci v. Nineteenth District Court,</i> 628 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Reilly v. Atlantic City,</i> 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Rohrbough v. University of Colorado Hospital Authority,</i> 596 F.3d 741 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Ross v. Breslin,</i> 693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Singletary v. Missouri Department of Corrections,</i> 423 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Stewart v. Mississippi Transportation Commission,</i> 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Titus v. Civil Service Commission,</i> 181 Cal. Rptr. 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	6
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson,</i> 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§ 11165.7-11165.9	13
S. Ct. Rule 10	7
